STEERING GEAR SEAL KITS

YEAR

1997-99
1996

MAKE / MODEL
ACURA
SLX:

All
All

GEAR
SEAL KIT

9718
9715

COMPLETE
SECTOR KIT

LOWER
SECTOR KIT

INPUT
SHAFT KIT

Ambassador, Classic, Rebel, DPL,
Marlin, Matador, Rogue:

AMERICAN MOTORS

1964-78 |All 7056 7052 7051 7054
American, AMX, Concord, Eagle,
Gremlin, Hornet,Javelin, Kammback,
Spirit, Sportabout, SX-4:
1979-88 (All 7064 7052 7051 7066
1964-78 |All 7056 7052 7051 7054
1973-79 |Apollo: 7056 7052 7051 7054
Centurion, Electra Estate Wgn, Invicta,
Limited, Wildcat:
1979-90 |All (RWD) 7064 7052 7051 7066
1977-78 |All (RWD) 7056 7052 7051 7054
1972-76|V6, V8 350 engine 7056 7052 7051 7054
1972-76 (455 engine 7050 7052 7051 7054
1960-71 |All 7050 7052 7051 7054
Century:
1977-81 |With retaining ring cover 7058 7060 7062 7054
1979-81 [With 4 bolt cover 7064 7052 7051 7066
1977-79 (With 4 bolt cover 7056 7052 7051 7054
1961-76 |All 7056 7052 7051 7054
Electra:
1979-84 (All 7064 7052 7051 7066
1977-78 |All 7056 7052 7051 7054
1972-76 (350 engine 7056 7052 7051 7054
1972-76|455 engine 7050 7052 7051 7054
1960-71 [All 7050 7052 7051 7054
LeSabre:
1979-90 (All 7064 7052 7051 7066
1977-78 |All 7056 7052 7051 7054
1972-76 350 engine 7056 7052 7051 7054
1972-76 (455 engine 7050 7052 7051 7054
1964-71 |All 7056 7052 7051 7054
1960-63 |All 7050 7052 7051 7054




STEERING GEAR SEAL KITS

YEAR

MAKE / MODEL

Gran Sport, Special, GS,
Regal Sportwagon:

GEAR
SEAL KIT

COMPLETE

SECTOR KIT

BUICK (CONT.)

LOWER
SECTOR KIT

INPUT
SHAFT KIT

1982-87 |All 7064 7052 7051 7066
1977-81 |With retaining ring cover 7058 7060 7062 7054
1979-81 |With 4 bolt cover 7064 7052 7051 7066
1977-78 |With 4 bolt cover 7056 7052 7051 7054
1961-76 |All 7056 7052 7051 7054
Reatta, Riviera:
1979-85 |All 7064 7052 7051 7066
1977-78 |All 7056 7052 7051 7054
1972-76 |V6 or 350 engine 7056 7052 7051 7054
1972-76|455 engine 7050 7052 7051 7054
1963-71 |All 7050 7052 7051 7054
1991-96 | Roadmaster: 7064 7052 7051 7066
Skyhawk:
1977-80 |With retaining ring cover 7058 7060 7062 7054
1979-80 |With 4 bolt cover 7064 7052 7051 7066
1977-78 |With 4 bolt cover 7056 7052 7051 7054
1973-76 |All 7056 7052 7051 7054
Skylark:
1977-79 |With retaining ring cover 7058 7060 7062 7054
1979 |With 4 bolt cover 7064 7052 7051 7066
1977-78 |With 4 bolt cover 7056 7052 7051 7054
1961-76 |All 7056 7052 7051 7054

CADILLAC

Brougham, Clais, Commercial Chassis,
Deville, Fleetwood, Fleetwood 75(Limo):

1994-96 |All 7064 7052 7051 7066
1986-93 |All (RWD) 7064 7052 7051 7066
1979-85 |All except Commercial Chasis & Fleetwood Limo 7064 7052 7051 7066
1979-85 | Commercial Chassis & Fleetwood Limo 7068 7052 7051 7066
1977-78 |All except Deville, Fleetwood 7050 7052 7051 7054
1977-78 |Deville, Fleetwood 7056 7052 7051 7054
1961-76 |All 7050 7052 7051 7054

1960 |Late 7050 7052 7051 7054

1960 |Early * 7052 7051 7054

Eldorado, Seville:

1979-85 |All 7064 7052 7051 7066
1976-78 |Eldorado 7050 7052 7051 7054
1976-78 |Seville 7056 7052 7051 7054

1961-75|All 7050 7052 7051 7054




STEERING GEAR SEAL KITS
GEAR COMPLETE LOWER INPUT
YEAR MAKE / MODEL SEAL KIT| SECTOR KIT | SECTOR KIT | SHAFT KIT
BelAire, Biscayne, Brookwwod, Caprice,
Impala, Kingswood, Townsman:
1991-96 (All 7082 7070 7071 7066
1979-90 (All 7064 7052 7051 7066
1969-78 |Except 454 engine 7056 7052 7051 7054
1969-78 (454 engine 7050 7052 7051 7054
1965-68 |All 7056 7052 7051 7054
1955-64 |All See Control Valve Section
Camaro, Z28:
1988-92 | Except with FE2 or F41Touring Suspension 7082 7070 7071 7066
1988-92 (With FE2 or F41 Touring Suspension 7064 7052 7051 7066
1984-87 (All 7064 7052 7051 7066
1977-83 |With retaining ring cover 7058 7060 7062 7054
1979-83 |With 4 bolt cover 7064 7052 7051 7066
1977-78 |With 4 bolt cover 7056 7052 7051 7054
1967-76 |All 7056 7052 7051 7054
Chevelle, Concours, El Camino,
Heavy Chevy, Laguna, Malibu, Nomad:
1985-88 |All 7064 7052 7051 7066
1977-84 |With retaining ring cover 7058 7060 7062 7054
1979-84 (With 4 bolt cover 7064 7052 7051 7066
1977-78 |With 4 bolt cover 7056 7052 7051 7054
1964-76 |All 7056 7052 7051 7054
Monte Carlo:
1985-88 (All 7064 7052 7051 7066
1977-84 |With retaining ring cover 7058 7060 7062 7054
1979-84 (With 4 bolt cover 7064 7052 7051 7066
1977-78 |With 4 bolt cover 7056 7052 7051 7054
1970-76 [All 7056 7052 7051 7054
Monza:
1979-80 (With 800 Gear 7064 7052 7051 7066
1977-80 (With 605 Gear 7058 7060 7062 7054
1977-78 |With 800 Gear 7056 7052 7051 7054
1975-76 (All 7056 7052 7051 7054
Chevy I, Nova:
1977-79 |With retaining ring cover 7058 7060 7062 7054
1979 [With 4 bolt cover 7064 7052 7051 7066
1977-78 |With 4 bolt cover 7056 7052 7051 7054
1968-76 (All 7056 7052 7051 7054
1962-67 |All See Control Valve Section
Vega:
1977 |With retaining ring cover 7058 7060 7062 7054
1977 |With 4 bolt cover 7056 7052 7051 7066
1971-76 [All 7056 7052 7051 7054




STEERING GEAR SEAL KITS
GEAR | COMPLETE LOWER INPUT
YEAR MAKE / MODEL SEAL KIT| SECTOR KIT | SECTOR KIT | SHAFT KIT

CHEVY TRUCK

Astro (Van):
1997-02 |All models 7095 7070 7071 7098
1994-96 | All models 7082 7070 7071 7066
1985-93 [All models 7064 7052 7051 7066

C, R Models (2WD), K, V Models (4WD)
10, 1500, Series Pickup, Suburban,
Blazer (Full Size), Tahoe:

1999-07 |2500HD, 3500HD 7097 7070 7071 7098
1999-00 [Silverado K model (4WD) only 7057 * * *

1997-99 | All except Suburban 7097 7070 7071 7098
1997-99 [Suburban with 5.7L (700 gear) 7095 7070 7071 7098
1997-99 |Suburban with 6.5L (708 gear) 7095 7070 7071 7098
1988-96 |Aero Body (New Design) C-model 7072 7070 7071 7066
1979-87 |All 7068 7052 7051 7066
1968-78 | All 7050 7052 7051 7054

C, R Models (2WD), K, V Models (4WD)
20, 2500, 30, 3500 Series,
Pickup, Suburban:

1999-07 |2500HD, 3500HD 7097 7070 7071 7098
1997-99 7200 GVW (700 gear) 7097 7070 7071 7098
1997-99 18600 & 9000-12000 GVW (708 gear) 7095 7070 7071 7098
1988-96 |Aero Design 8600 GVW 7072 7070 7071 7066
1988-96 |Aero Design 7200 GVW 7082 7070 7071 7066
1988-91 [Early Design (R-model) 8600 GVW 7072 7070 7071 7066
1988-91 |Early Design (R-model) 7200 GVW 7068 7052 7051 7066

G-Models (Van) 10, 1500, 20, 2500, 30, 3500 Series,
Beauville, Chevy Van, Cutaway, Express,
Forward Control Van, Rally, Sportvan, Vendura:

1997-991G10-1500, G20-2500 7300 GVW 7095 7070 7071 7098
1997-991G30-3500, G20-2500 7700-8600 GVW 7097 7070 7071 7098
1994-96 |G10-1500, G20-2500 7300 GVW 7082 7070 7071 7066
1994-96 |G30-3500, G20-2500 7700-8600 GVW 7064 7052 7051 7066
1979-93 |All 7068 7052 7051 7066
1971-78 |All 7050 7052 7051 7054

Full Size Truck:

1999-06 |Full size truck with 3 bolt housing 7057 * * *
1996-06 |Full size truck with 4 bolt housing 7099 * * *
1987-95|L-10 long Life Vehicle: 7064 7052 7051 7066

P-Models (Forward Control):
1997-99 |All 7097 7070 7071 7098
1994-96 |All 7072 7070 7071 7066
1979-93 | All 7068 7052 7051 7066




STEERING GEAR SEAL KITS

YEAR

MAKE / MODEL

$10, S10 Blazer (2WD & 4WD):

GEAR
SEAL KIT

COMPLETE
SECTOR KIT

LOWER
SECTOR KIT

CHEVY TRUCK (CONT.)

INPUT
SHAFT KIT

1997-99]All 7095 7070 7071 7098
1994-96 |All 7082 7070 7071 7066
1982-93JAll 7064 7052 7051 7066
1999-00|Silverado 1500: K Model (4WD) 7057 * * *

1975-83|Cordoba: 3177 3063 3058 3051
1958-78 | Crown (Imperial): 3177 3063 3058 3051
1979-82|E Class: 3177 3063 3058 3051
1979-89|Fifth Avenue, Imperial: 3177 3063 3058 3051
1958-88 |Lebaron, Lebaron GTS, Limousine,Town & Countr] 3177 3063 3058 3051
1958-83 |[Newport: 3177 3063 3058 3051
1958-82|New Yorker: 3177 3063 3058 3051

Aspen, Dart, Demon, GTS,
Swinger, Diplomat:

1973-89]All 3177 3063 3058 3051
1963-72]All 3150 3062 3056 3051
Charger:
1973-79]All 3177 3063 3058 3051
1965-72]All 3150 3062 3056 3051
Coronet:
1973-79]All 3177 3063 3058 3051
1965-72]All 3150 3062 3056 3051
1958-64 |All 3177 3063 3058 3051
Custom 880, Polara, Royal Monaco:
1965-77 JAll 3177 3063 3058 3051
1962-64 Jexcept 880 3150 3062 3056 3051
1958-64 1880 3177 3063 3058 3051
1982-86|D50: 4WD 9704 i i ki
Magnum XE, Mirada, St. Regis,
Super Bee, Challenger (Domestic):
1973-83]All 3177 3063 3058 3051
1965-72]All 3150 3062 3056 3051




STEERING GEAR SEAL KITS

YEAR

DODGE (CONT.)

MAKE / MODEL

GEAR
SEAL KIT

COMPLETE
SECTOR KIT

LOWER
SECTOR KIT

INPUT
SHAFT KIT

1958-78 [Monaco: 3177 3063 3058 3051
B-Models, (1/2, 3/4, 1 Ton) Van, Mini Motor Home:

1997-99|All 7097 7070 7071 7098

1985-92 |All 7068 7052 7051 7066

1971-84 |All 3177 3062 3058 3051

DODGE TRUCK

Dakota Pickup (4WD):

1997-99 |All (4WD) 7097 7070 7071 7098
1987-92]All (4WD) 7068 7052 7051 7066
D50 Pickup:
1984-9212WD 9702 4 4 b
1987-9214WD 9703 * * *
1998-99 Durango: All models 7097 7070 7071 7098
Pick-up (2WD & 4WD), Ramcharger,
1/2, 3/4, 1 ton:
1996-99 JAll 7095 7070 7071 7098
1972-95]All 7068 7052 7051 7066
1987-89 |Raider: 9704 : i b
2013-16 |RAM 2500/3500 3179 i 3 G
2009-12]RAM 2500/3500 7200 * 3 *
2003-08 |RAM 2500 5098 i 3 G
1999-01 JRAM 2500 & 3500 7097 7070 7071 7098
1994-98 JRAM 1500, 2500, 3500: All models 7097 7070 7071 7098
1972-93|Ramcharger 2WD & 4WD, 1/2 - 1 ton: 7068 7052 7051 7066

1994-98

DISCOVERY

Land / Range Rover:

9737

1978-79
1978-79
1975-77
1975-77
1972-77
1972-74
1972-74
1972-74
1972-74

Cobra, Elite, Fairlane, Torino,
Ltd Il, Ranch Wagon:

Ford gear
Saginaw gear

Ford gear (Replacement Type)

Ford gear (Original type pitman seals)

Saginaw gear

Ford gear, rotary valve (Replacement Type)

Ford gear, rotary valve (Original type pitman seals)
Ford gear, spool valve (Replacement Type)

Ford gear, spool valve (Tag # SPA-AA)

5097
7064
5087
5079
7056
5087
5079
5093
5075

5077
7052
5089
5083
7052
5089
5083
5089
5083

5073
7051
5091
5085
7051
5091
5085
5091
5085

5081
7066
5081
5081
7054
5081
5081
5081
5081




STEERING GEAR SEAL KITS
GEAR | COMPLETE LOWER INPUT
YEAR MAKE / MODEL SEAL KIT] SECTOR KIT | SECTOR KIT | SHAFT KIT

FORD (CONT.)

Country Sedan, Country Squire,
Crown Victoria, Custom, Galaxie:

1997-02]All 5047 5049 5048 5081
1978-96 |Ford gear 5097 5077 5073 5081
1974-77 |Ford gear (Replacement Type) 5087 5089 5091 5081
1974-77 |Ford gear, rotary valve (Original type pitman seals) 5079 5083 5085 5081
1965-74 |Ford gear, spool valve (Replacement Type) 5093 5089 5091 5081

1974 |Ford gear, spool valve (Tag # SPA-AA) 5075 5083 5085 5081
1970-73)All 5075 5083 5085 5081
1965-69 |Ford gear 5075 5083 5085 5081
1965-69 |Saginaw gear 7056 7052 7051 7054
1958-64 |All See Control Valve Section
1963-70]Falcon: See Control Valve Section
1975-80)Granada: See Control Valve Section

LTD, LTD Wagon:

1979-86 |All 5097 5077 5073 5081
1975-78 |Ford gear 5097 5077 5073 5081
1974-77 |Ford gear (Replacement Type) 5087 5089 5091 5081
1974-77 |Ford gear, rotary valve (Original type pitman seals) 5079 5083 5085 5081
1965-74 |Ford gear, spool valve (Replacement Type) 5093 5089 5091 5081

1974 |Ford gear, spool valve (Tag # SPA-AA) 5075 5083 5085 5081
1970-73)All 5075 5083 5085 5081
1965-69 |Ford gear 5075 5083 5085 5081
1965-69 |Saginaw gear 7056 7052 7051 7054
1958-64 |All See Control Valve Section
1970-77 |[Maverick: See Control Valve Section

Mustang, Grande, Mach I, SVO:
1971-73]All 7056 7052 7051 7054
1964-70]All See Control Valve Section

Thunderbird:

1978-79|Ford gear 5097 5077 5073 5081
1978-79|Saginaw gear 7064 7052 7051 7066

1977 |Ford gear, rotary valve (Replacement Type) 5087 5089 5091 5081

1977 |Saginaw gear 7056 7052 7051 7054
1973-76 |Ford gear, rotary valve (Replacement Type) 5087 5089 5091 5081
1973-76 |Ford gear, rotary valve (Original type pitman seals) 5079 5083 5085 5081
1965-74 |Ford gear, spool valve (Replacement Type) 5093 5089 5091 5081
1973-74 |Ford gear, spool valve (Tag # SPA-AA) 5075 5083 5085 5081
1965-72]All 5075 5083 5085 5081
1958-64 |All See Control Valve Section

Bronco (Full Size):
1980-96 |All 5097 5077 5073 5081
1978-79]All 5079 5083 5085 5081
1972-77All 7056 7052 7051 7054




STEERING GEAR SEAL KITS

YEAR

MAKE / MODEL

GEAR
SEAL KIT

COMPLETE
SECTOR KIT

LOWER
SECTOR KIT

INPUT
SHAFT KIT

FORD (CONT.)

1983-97 |Bronco Il, Ranger: 5097 5077 5073 5081
Excursion:

2003-05](With 11 splines between blocked teeth on 5033 5034 5035 5081
sector shaft)

2000-04 |(With 9 splines between blocked teeth on 5098 5099 5200 5081
sector shaft)

2000-02](With 8 splines between blocked teeth on 5047 5049 5048 5081
sector shaft)

1997-02 |Expedition: 5047 5049 5048 5081

1991-94 |Explorer: 5097 5077 5073 5081

FORD TRUCK

E-Models 100-350, Econoline, Mini Motor Home:

between blocked teeth on sector shaft)

1997-07 |E150, E250, E350, E Superduty w/FGAWR 5098 5099 5200 5081
greater than 4200 Lbs. (9 splines between
blocked teeth on sector shaft)
1997-07 |E150, E250, E350, E Superduty w/FGAWR 5047 5049 5048 5081
less than 4200 Lbs. (8 splines between
blocked teeth on sector shaft)
1996 |E250, E350, E Superduty w/FGAWR greater 5070 * 5072 5081
than 4200 Ibs
1992-95|E250, E350, with 7.3L diesel, 7.5 gas 5070 * 5072 5081
1982-96 |All (2/82-96) 5097 5077 5073 5081
1979-82|All (1979-1/82) 7068 7052 7051 7066
1975-78|All 7056 7052 7051 7054
1971-74All See Control Valve Section
F-Models 100-550 & Superduty (2WD):
2005-10|Superduty F250-F550, (non ZF), (11 splines 5033 5034 5035 5081
between blocked teeth on sector shaft)
1997-04 |Superduty F250-F550, (9 splines between 5098 5099 5200 5081
blocked teeth on sector shaft)
1997-02 |Superduty F250-F550, (8 splines between 5047 5049 5048 5081
blocked teeth on sector shaft)
1978-96 |All 5097 5077 5073 5081
1973-77 |Ford gear, rotary valve (Replacement Type) 5087 5089 5091 5081
1973-77 |Ford gear, rotary valve (Original type pitman seals) 5079 5083 5085 5081
1967-74 |Ford gear, spool valve (Replacement Type) 5093 5089 5091 5081
1973-74|Ford gear, spool valve (Tag # SPA-AA) 5075 5083 5085 5081
1970-72]All 5075 5083 5085 5081
1967-69|Ford gear 5075 5083 5085 5081
1967-69|Bendix gear * * * *
2004-10]F-Models 450-550: (non ZF), (11 splines 5033 5034 5035 5081




STEERING GEAR SEAL KITS
GEAR COMPLETE LOWER INPUT
YEAR MAKE / MODEL SEAL KIT] SECTOR KIT | SECTOR KIT | SHAFT KIT
F-Models 100-550 & Superduty (4WD):
2005-10|Superduty F250-F550, (non ZF), (11 splines 5033 5034 5035 5081
between blocked teeth on sector shaft)
1997-04 |(With 9 splines between blocked teeth on 5098 5099 5200 5081
sector shaft)
1997-02 |With 8 splines between blocked teeth on 5047 5049 5048 5081
sector shaft)
1978-96 |All 5097 5077 5073 5081
1976-77 |Ford gear, rotary valve (Replacement Type) 5087 5089 5091 5081
1976-77 |Ford gear, rotary valve (Original type pitman seals) 5079 5083 5085 5081
F150:
1997-03 |(With 9 splines between blocked teeth on 5098 5099 5200 5081
sector shaft)
1997-03 |(With 8 slines between blocked teeth on 5047 5049 5048 5081
sector shaft)
2011-12]F250/F350: 5064 * * *
Ranchero:
1978-79 |With Ford Gear 5097 5077 5073 5081
1978-79 |With Saginaw Gear 7064 7052 7051 7066
1975-77 |With Ford Gear 5087 5089 5091 5081
1975-77 |Ford Gear, Old Style Pitman Seals 5079 5083 5085 5081
1972-77 |With Saginaw Gear 7056 7052 7051 7054
1972-74 |Ford Gear, Rotary Valve 5087 5089 5091 5081
1972-74 |Ford Gear, Rotary Valve, Old Style Pitman 5079 5083 5085 5081
Seals
1972-74 |Ford Gear, Spool Valve (Tag# SPA-AA) 5075 5083 5085 5081
1963-71 |See Control Valve Section * * * *
T
1989-98 |Tracker: 9723 * * *

1985-88
1977-84
1979-84
1977-78
1971-76

Cabalero, Sprint:
All

605 gear

800 gear

800 gear

All

7064
7058
7064
7056
7056

7052
7060
7052
7052
7052

GMC TRUCK

7051
7062
7051
7051
7051

7066
7054
7066
7054
7054




STEERING GEAR SEAL KITS
GEAR | COMPLETE LOWER INPUT
YEAR MAKE / MODEL SEAL KIT] SECTOR KIT | SECTOR KIT | SHAFT KIT

GMC TRUCK (CONT.)

C, R models (2WD) K, V models (4WD) 20, 2500,
30, 3500 series Pickup, Suburban, Yukon:

1997-06|7200 GVW (700 gear) 7095 7070 7071 7098
1997-9918600 & 9000-12000 GVW (708 gear) 7097 7070 7071 7098
1988-96 |Aero design 8600 GVW 7072 7070 7071 7066
1988-96 JAero design 7200 GVW 7082 7070 7071 7066
1988-91 |Early design (R-model) 8600 GVW 7068 7052 7051 7066
1988-91 |Early design (R-model) 7200 GVW 7064 7052 7051 7066

C, R, models (2WD) K, V models (4WD) 10, 1500
series Pickup, Suburban, Yukon:

1997-06 JAll except Suburban 7095 7070 7071 7098
1997-06 |Suburban with 5.7L diesel (700 gear) 7095 7070 7071 7098
1997-99|Suburban with 6.5L diesel (708 gear) 7097 7070 7071 7098
1988-96 |Aero design body (C-model) 7082 7070 7071 7066
1979-87 |All 7064 7052 7051 7066
1968-78All 7050 7052 7051 7054

Full Size Truck:

1999-07 |2500HD, 3500HD: 7097 7070 7071 7098
1999-06 |Full size truck with 3 bolt housing 7057 * * *
1999-06 JFull size truck with 4 bolt housing 7099 * * *

G-models (Van), 1500, 2500, 3500 series,
Cutaway, Forward Control Cab, Rally,
Savana, Vandura:

1994-99|G1500, G2500 7300 GVW 7082 7070 7071 7066
1994-991G3500, G2500 7700-8600 GVW 7072 7070 7071 7066
1979-93|All 7068 7052 7051 7066
1971-78]All 7050 7052 7051 7054

P-models (Forward Control):

1997-99|All 7097 7070 7071 7098
1994-96 |All 7072 7070 7071 7066
1979-93]All 7068 7052 7051 7066

S- models, S$15, $15 Jimmy, Sonoma, Envoy

(2WD & 4WD):
1997-99 |All 7095 7070 7071 7098
1994-96 |All 7082 7070 7071 7066
1982-93]All 7064 7052 7051 7066
Safari:
1997-99 |All 7095 7070 7071 7098
1994-96 |All 7082 7070 7071 7066
1985-93|All 7064 7052 7051 7066
Sierra 1500:
1999-00|4WD Only 7051 7070 7071 7098

1999-0014WD With 3 bolt valve housing 7051 * * *




STEERING GEAR SEAL KITS

YEAR

1994-97

GEAR
MAKE / MODEL
/MO SEAL KIT

Passport: 9715

COMPLETE

SECTOR KIT

LOWER

SECTOR KIT

INPUT
SHAFT KIT

2003

Hummer: H2 7072

7070

7071

7066

INTERNATIONAL TRUCK

100, 1000, Travelall, Travellette
(2WD & 4WD) (1/2 TON):

1969-76 JAll 7064 7052 7051 7066
200, 1100, 1200, 1300 Travelall,
Travelette, (2WD & 4WD):
1968-76 All 7050 7052 7051 7054
1972-76|Metro (MS1210 & MS1510): 7050 7052 7051 7054

1989-95 |Amigo: 9715 * * *
1996-97 [Hombre: 7082 7070 7071 7066
1988-95|Pick-up: 9715 * * *
1991-97 |Rodeo: 9715 * * *
Trooper:
1997-01|All 9718 * * *
1986-96|2 & 4 door 9715 * * *
1999-01|Vehicross 2-Door: 9718 * * &

JEEP

Cherokee, Comanche, Wagoneer:

1996-01JAll 7095 7070 7071 7098

1979-96 |All 7064 7052 7051 7066

1970-78]All 7056 7052 7051 7054
Grand Cherokee:

1999-03}All 7057 7070 7071 7098

1996-98 JAll 7095 7070 7071 7098

1993-95]All 7064 7052 7051 7066




STEERING GEAR SEAL KITS

YEAR

MAKE / MODEL

Grand Wagoneer, J-20, J-20 (Full Size):

GEAR
SEAL KIT

COMPLETE
SECTOR KIT

LOWER
SECTOR KIT

JEEP (CONT.)

INPUT
SHAFT KIT

1979-92 |Except J-20 7064 7052 7051 7066
1979-921J-20 7056 7052 7051 7054
1976-78 |Except J-20 7056 7052 7051 7054
1976-78]J-20 7050 7052 7051 7054
1970-75]All 7056 7052 7051 7054
Dispatcher, Renegade, Universal:
1979-86 JAll 7064 7052 7051 7066
1972-78]All 7056 7052 7051 7054
Wrangler:
2009-13 |All 7201 * * *
2003-05 |All 3064 * * *
1997-01]All 7095 7070 7071 7098
1987-96 JAll 7064 7052 7051 7066

1995-00|Sportage: 9740 * * *
1995-98 |LX450: (11/95-98) 9721 * * *
Continental:
1978-87All 5097 5077 5073 5081
1975-77 |Ford gear (Replacement Type) 5087 5089 5091 5081
1975-77 |Ford gear (Original type pitman seals) 5079 5083 5085 5081
1972-74 |Ford gear, rotary valve (Replacement Type) 5087 5089 5091 5081
1972-74 |Ford gear, rotary valve (Original type pitman 5079 5083 5085 5081
seals)
1965-74 |Ford gear, spool valve (Replacement Type) 5093 5089 5091 5081
1972-74 |Ford gear, spool valve (Tag # SPA-AA) 5075 5083 5085 5081
1965-71]All 5075 5083 5085 5081
Mark Ill, Mark IV, Mark V, Mark VI, Town Car:
1978-95]All 5097 5077 5073 5081
1975-77 |Ford gear (Replacement Type) 5087 5089 5091 5081
1975-77 |Ford gear (Original type pitman seals) 5079 5083 5085 5081
1972-74 |Ford gear, rotary valve (Replacement Type) 5087 5089 5091 5081
1972-74 |Ford gear, rotary valve (Original type pitman 5079 5083 5085 5081
seals)
1965-74 |Ford gear, spool valve (Replacement Type) 5093 5089 5091 5081
1972-74|Ford gear, spool valve (Tag # SPA-AA) 5075 5083 5085 5081
1965-71]All 5075 5083 5085 5081




STEERING GEAR SEAL KITS

YEAR

MAKE / MODEL
LINCOLN (CONT.)

GEAR
SEAL KIT

COMPLETE
SECTOR KIT

LOWER
SECTOR KIT

INPUT
SHAFT KIT

1998-99 |Navigator: 5047 5049 5048 5081
1996-02 |Towncar: 5047 5049 5048 5081
1977-80 |Versailles: See Control Valve Section
1984-85|RX-7: 9724 * * *
1986-91]B2000: (4/86-12/91) 9724 * * o
1991-95|B2200, B2600: 9724 * * *

1994-97

MAZDA / MAZDA TRUCK (CONT.)

B2300, B3000, B4000:

9725

1991-94

Navajo:

5097

5077

5073

5081

MERCURY

1963-67 |Caliente, Capri, Comet, Cyclone,
Villager, Voyager: See Control Valve Section
Colony Park, Commuter, Montclair,
Monterey, Parklane, Marauder:
1978-92]All 5097 5077 5073 5081
1975-77 |Ford gear (Replacement Type) 5087 5089 5091 5081
1975-77 |Ford gear (Original type pitman seals) 5079 5083 5085 5081
1973-74 |Ford gear, rotary valve (Replacement Type) 5087 5089 5091 5081
1973-74|Ford gear, rotary valve (Original type pitman seals) 5079 5083 5085 5081
1965-74 |Ford gear, spool valve (Replacement Type) 5093 5089 5091 5081
1973-74 |Ford gear, spool valve (Tag # SPA-AA) 5075 5083 5085 5081
1966-72]All 5075 5083 5085 5081
1965 |Ford gear 5075 5083 5085 5081
1965 |Saginaw gear 7056 7052 7051 7054
1959-64 All See Control Valve Section
Cougar, Eliminator, XR-7 (RWD):
1978-79|Ford gear 5097 5077 5073 5081
1974-79|Saginaw gear 7056 7052 7051 7054
1975-77 |Ford gear (Replacement Type) 5087 5089 5091 5081
1975-77 |Ford gear (Original type pitman seals) 5079 5083 5085 5081
1974 |Ford gear, rotary valve (Replacement Type) 5087 5089 5091 5081
1974 |Ford gear, rotary valve (Original type pitman seals) 5079 5083 5085 5081
1974 |Ford gear, spool valve (Replacement Type) 5093 5089 5091 5081
1974 |Ford gear, spool valve (Tag # SPA-AA) 5075 5083 5085 5081
1971-73)All 7056 7052 7051 7054
1967-70]All See Control Valve Section




STEERING GEAR SEAL KITS
GEAR | COMPLETE LOWER INPUT
YEAR MAKE / MODEL SEAL KIT] SECTOR KIT | SECTOR KIT | SHAFT KIT

MERCURY (CONT.)

Cougar, Eliminator, XR-7 (RWD):

1978-79|Ford gear 5097 5077 5073 5081
1974-79|Saginaw gear 7056 7052 7051 7054
1975-77 |Ford gear (Replacement Type) 5087 5089 5091 5081
1975-77 |Ford gear (Original type pitman seals) 5079 5083 5085 5081
1974 |Ford gear, rotary valve (Replacement Type) 5087 5089 5091 5081
1974 |Ford gear, rotary valve (Original type pitman seals) 5079 5083 5085 5081
1974 |Ford gear, spool valve (Replacement Type) 5093 5089 5091 5081
1974 |Ford gear, spool valve (Tag # SPA-AA) 5075 5083 5085 5081
1971-73)All 7056 7052 7051 7054
1967-70]All See Control Valve Section

Cyclone, Montego, MX, Spoiler:

1975-76 |Ford gear (Replacement Type) 5087 5089 5091 5081
1975-76 |Ford gear (Original type pitman seals) 5079 5083 5085 5081
1975-76 |Saginaw gear 7056 7052 7051 7054
1972-74 |Ford gear, rotary valve (Replacement Type) 5087 5089 5091 5081
1972-74 |Ford gear, rotary valve (Original type pitman 5079 5083 5085 5081
seals)

1972-74|Ford gear, spool valve (Replacement Type) 5093 5089 5091 5081
1972-74|Ford gear, spool valve (Tag # SPA-AA) 5075 5083 5085 5081
1968-71]All See Control Valve Section

Grand Marquis, Marquis:

1997-02]All 5047 5049 5048 5081
1978-96 |All 5097 5077 5073 5081
1975-77 |Ford gear (Replacement Type) 5087 5089 5091 5081
1975-77 |Ford gear (Original type pitman seals) 5079 5083 5085 5081
1973-74 |Ford gear, rotary valve (Replacement Type) 5087 5089 5091 5081
1973-74|Ford gear, rotary valve (Original type pitman seals) 5079 5083 5085 5081
1973-74|Ford gear, spool valve (Replacement Type) 5093 5089 5091 5081
1973-74 |Ford gear, spool valve (Tag # SPA-AA) 5075 5083 5085 5081
1966-72]All 5075 5083 5085 5081
1965 |Ford gear 5075 5083 5085 5081
1965 |Saginaw gear 7056 7052 7051 7054
1959-64 All See Control Valve Section
1962-63 |[Meteor: See Control Valve Section

1975-80 |Monarch: See Control Valve Section




STEERING GEAR SEAL KITS

YEAR

MAKE / MODEL

GEAR
SEAL KIT

COMPLETE

SECTOR KIT

MITSUBISHI

LOWER
SECTOR KIT

INPUT
SHAFT KIT

Montero:
1997-03 |Sport 9713 * * *
1994-00]All 9713 * * *
1992-93((11/91-7/93) 9726 * * *
1990-91[(1/90-11/91) 9727 * * *
1983-89(7/83-89) 9704 * * *
7/83-89 |Pajero: 9704 * * *
Pickup:
1983-92](2wWD) 9702 * * *
1987-911(4WD) 9703 * * *
1983-86|(4WD) 9712 * * *
1983-89|Starion: 9702 * * *

D21 Truck:
1986-9712WD 4 CYL. 9728 & ¥ ©
1986-97 |2WD 6 CYL. 9729 i i S
1994-97 14WD (7/93-89) 9716 & & i
Frontier:
2000-05|2WD & 4WD 7057 7070 7071 7098
1998-9912WD 4 CYL. 9729 & ¥ ©
1999 |2WD 9716 i i &
1999 |4WD 4 CYL. & 6 CYL. 9716 & ¥ ©
Pathfinder:
1993-95All 9716 i i S
1991-92]All 9730 & 5 ©
1986-90 JAll 9717 i i S
1991-93|Truck: 4WD 6 CYL. 9730 i i S
Xterra:
2000-04|2WD & 4WD 7057 7070 7071 7098
1999 |All 9716 i i &

1979-84

1977-78

1961-76
1960
1960

98 Regency:
All

All

All

Early

Late

7064
7056
7050

7050

7052
7052
7052
7052
7052

OLDSMOBILE

7051
7051
7051
7051
7051

7066
7054
7054
7054
7054




STEERING GEAR SEAL KITS
GEAR | COMPLETE LOWER INPUT
YEAR MAKE / MODEL SEAL KIT] SECTOR KIT | SECTOR KIT | SHAFT KIT

OLDSMOBILE (CONT.)

Bravada:
1997-98|All 7095 7070 7071 7098
1994-96 |All 7082 7070 7071 7066
1985-93 | All 7064 7052 7051 7066

Custom Cruiser, Delmont, Dynamic,
Jetstar |, Jetstar 88, Royale,
Star Fire (1961-66):

1979-92]All 7064 7052 7051 7066
1977-78)All 7056 7052 7051 7054
1972-76 |Except 400 & 455 without A/C 7050 7052 7051 7054
1972-76|400 & 455 with A/C 7056 7052 7051 7054
1968-71]All 7050 7052 7051 7054
1964-67 |Except Jetstar 88 7050 7052 7051 7054
1964-67 |Jetstar 88 (up to 1966) 7056 7052 7051 7054
1961-63 |All 7050 7052 7051 7054

1960 [Late 7050 7052 7051 7054

1960 |Early * 7052 7051 7054

Cutlass, Cutlass Supreme, F-85, Jeffire,
Vista Cruiser, 442:

1985-88 |All (RWD) 7064 7052 7051 7066
1977-84 |With retaining ring cover 7058 7060 7062 7054
1979-84 |With 4 bolt cover 7064 7052 7051 7066
1977-78|With 4 bolt cover 7056 7052 7051 7054
1961-76 | All 7056 7052 7051 7054

Cutlass Cierra, Omega:

1977-79|With retaining ring cover 7058 7060 7062 7054
1979 [With 4 bolt cover 7064 7052 7051 7066
1977-78 |With 4 bolt cover 7056 7052 7051 7054
1973-76 JAll 7056 7052 7051 7054
Delta 88:
1979-85]All 7064 7052 7051 7066
1977-78]All 7056 7052 7051 7054
1972-76 |Except 400 & 455 without A/C 7050 7052 7051 7054
1972-76]400 & 455 with A/C 7056 7052 7051 7054
1961-71]All 7050 7052 7051 7054
1960 |Late 7050 7052 7051 7054
1960 |Early * 7052 7051 7054
Starfire:
1977-80 |With retaining ring cover 7058 7060 7062 7054
1979-80|With 4 bolt cover 7064 7052 7051 7066
1977-78 |With 4 bolt cover 7056 7052 7051 7054
1975-76 |All 7056 7052 7051 7054
Toronado:
1979-85]All 7064 7052 7051 7066

1966-78 |All 7050 7052 7051 7054




STEERING GEAR SEAL KITS

GEAR COMPLETE LOWER INPUT
YEAR MAK
E / MODEL SEAL KIT| SECTOR KIT | SECTOR KIT | SHAFT KIT
PLYMOUTH
Barracuda:
1973-74]All 3177 3063 3058 3051
1964-72]All 3150 3062 3056 3051
1961-70|Belvedere: 3150 3062 3056 3051
1982 |Caravelle: 3177 3063 3058 3051
Grand Coupe, GTX, Regent,
Road Runner, Satellite, Sebring:
1973-78]All 3177 3063 3058 3051
1965-72]All 3150 3062 3056 3051
Duster, Signet, Valiant, Volare:
1973-79]All 3177 3063 3058 3051
1962-72]All 3150 3062 3056 3051
Fury, Grand Fury, Savoy, VIP:
1965-89 |All 3177 3063 3058 3051
1962-64 |All 3150 3062 3056 3051
1958-61|All 3177 3063 3058 3051
Scamp:
1973-79]All 3177 3063 3058 3051
1962-72]All 3150 3062 3056 3051

1974-83

Trail Duster: (2WD & 4WD)

7068

7052

PLYMOUTH TRUCK

7051

7066

1974-83

Voyager (Full Size):

3177

3063

3058

3051

PONTIAC

Astre:
1977 |With retaining ring cover (605 Gear) 7058 7060 7062 7054
1977 |With 4 bolt cover (800 Gear) 7056 7052 7051 7054
1975-77All 7056 7052 7051 7054
Bonneville:
1984-90|All 7064 7052 7051 7066
1982-83 |With retaining ring cover, 605 Gear 7058 7060 7062 7054
1982-83 |With 4 bolt cover, 800 Gear 7064 7052 7051 7066
1979-81]All 7064 7052 7051 7066
1976-78All 7056 7052 7051 7054
1961-75]All 7050 7052 7051 7054
1960 |Late 7050 7052 7051 7054
1960 |Early * 7052 7051 7054




STEERING GEAR SEAL KITS
GEAR | COMPLETE LOWER INPUT
YEAR MAKE / MODEL SEAL KIT] SECTOR KIT | SECTOR KIT | SHAFT KIT

PONTIAC (CONT.)

Catalina, Executive, Grandyville,
Parisienne, Safari, Starchief, 2 + 2:

1979-90|All 7064 7052 7051 7066
1976-78All 7056 7052 7051 7054
1969-75|Except Catalina without A/C 7050 7052 7051 7054
1969-75|Catalina with A/C 7056 7052 7051 7054
1967-68 |Except Catalina & 2+2 without A/C 7050 7052 7051 7054
1967-68 |Catalina & 2+2 without A/C 7056 7052 7051 7054
1964-66 |Except Catalina without A/C 7050 7052 7051 7054
1964-66 |Catalina with A/C 7056 7052 7051 7054
1961-63 |All 7050 7052 7051 7054

1960 |Late 7050 7052 7051 7054

1960 |Early 5 7052 7051 7054

Espirit, Firebird, Formula, Trans Am:

1988-92|6 CYL., 3.4L engine 7082 7070 7071 7066
1988-92|6 CYL., 3.8L engine 7064 7052 7051 7066
1988-9218 CYL., except F41 or FE2 7082 7070 7071 7066
1988-9218 CYL., F41 or FE2 7064 7052 7051 7066
1984-87 |All 7064 7052 7051 7066
1977-83 |Except 2.5L, with retaining ring cover, 800 Gear 7058 7060 7062 7054
1979-83 |Except 2.5L, with 4 bolt cover, 605 Gear 7064 7052 7051 7066
1977-78|With 4 bolt cover 7056 7052 7051 7054
1967-76 | All 7056 7052 7051 7054
Grand Prix:
1984-87 All 7064 7052 7051 7066
1977-83 |With retaining ring cover, 800 Gear 7058 7060 7062 7054
1979-83 |With 4 bolt cover, 605 Gear 7064 7052 7051 7066
1977-78|With 4 bolt cover, 800 Gear 7056 7052 7051 7054
1969-76 |All 7056 7052 7051 7054
1961-68 |All 7050 7052 7051 7054
1960 [Late 7050 7052 7051 7054
1960 |Early * 7052 7051 7054
Grand Am:
1977-85|With retaining ring cover, 800 Gear 7050 7052 7051 7054
1979-87 |With 4 bolt cover, 605 Gear 7064 7052 7051 7066
1977-78|With 4 bolt cover, 800 Gear 7056 7052 7051 7054
1964-76 |All 7056 7052 7051 7054
1961-63JAll See Control Valve Section

GTO, Tempest:

1977-81 |With retaining ring cover, 800 Gear 7058 7060 7062 7054
1979-81 |With 4 bolt cover, 605 Gear 7064 7052 7051 7066
1977-78 |With 4 bolt cover, 800 Gear 7056 7052 7051 7054
1964-76 JAll 7056 7052 7051 7054

1961-63|All See Control Valve Section




STEERING GEAR SEAL KITS

YEAR

MAKE / MODEL

GEAR
SEAL KIT

COMPLETE
SECTOR KIT

PONTIAC (CONT.)

LOWER
SECTOR KIT

INPUT
SHAFT KIT

Lemans:
1977-85|With retaining ring cover, 800 Gear 7058 7060 7062 7054
1979-87 |With 4 bolt cover, 605 Gear 7064 7052 7051 7066
1977-78 |With 4 bolt cover, 800 Gear 7056 7052 7051 7054
1964-76 |All 7056 7052 7051 7054
1961-63 | All See Control Valve Section
Phoenix:
1977-79|With retaining ring cover, 800 Gear 7058 7060 7062 7054
1979 |With 4 bolt cover, 605 Gear 7064 7052 7051 7066
1977-78|With retaining ring cover, 800 Gear 7056 7052 7051 7054
1971-76]All 7056 7052 7051 7054
Sunbird:
1977-80|With retaining ring cover, 800 Gear 7058 7060 7062 7054
1979-80 |With 4 bolt cover, 605 Gear 7064 7052 7051 7066
1977-78|With 4 bolt cover, 800 Gear 7056 7052 7051 7054
1976 |All 7056 7052 7051 7054
Ventura:
1977 |With retaining ring cover, 800 Gear 7058 7060 7062 7054
1977 |With 4 bolt cover, 605 Gear 7056 7052 7051 7054
1971-76All 7056 7052 7051 7054
1961-70]All 7050 7052 7051 7054

Sidekick:
1996-98]11.6L 2WD & 4WD 9723 * * *
1989-95|All 9723 * * *
1996-98 |Sport 4WD: 9723 * * *
1996-981X90: 2WD & 4WD 9723 & 5 i

TOYOTA

1980-82|Corolla: 9701 * Q3 2
1981-84 |Cressida: 81-8/84 9701 * & G
4Runner:
1991-95](9/91-9/95) 9710 i i G
1989-91](4/89-8/91) 9711 5 ¥ S
1986-89](1986-3/89) 9706 i i G
1984-8514WD 4 CYL. 9731 & 5 ©
1984-85]14WD 4 CYL. Diesel 9731 i i &




STEERING GEAR SEAL KITS
GEAR | COMPLETE LOWER INPUT
YEAR
MAKE / MODEL SEAL KIT] SECTOR KIT | SECTOR KIT | SHAFT KIT

TOYOTA (CONT.)

Land Cruiser:

1990-98|(1/90-1/98) 9721 * * *
1984-90((11/84-1/90) 9719 * * *
1979-82]All 9705 * * *

Pick-up (2WD):

1989-95](8/88-1/95) 9714 * * k.
1986-8914 CYL. non- turbo, standard suspension 9708 * * *
1984-89|4 CYL. non- turbo, heavy duty suspension 9709 * * *
1986-89|4 CYL. turbo 9707 * * *
1984-85|Non- turbo, standard suspension 9707 * * i

Pick-up (4WD):

1991-95(9/91-9/95) 9710 * - .
1989-91(4/89-8/91) 9711 * * .
1986-89|(1986-3/89) 9706 * - .
1993-98]|T100 (4WD): (8/92-6/98) 9710 * * *

1983-85]Van: (8/83-8/85) 9701 * * *




	FINAL

